
 
 

 

ORDINANCE NO.  22-1182 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET CREATING A 

BUDGET APPROPRIATION FOR MARINA BULKHEAD PROJECT 
 

 The Town Council of the Town of Carolina Beach, North Carolina, doth ordain: 

 

SECTION ONE: 

 

That the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget for the Town of Carolina Beach is hereby amended to include the 

expenditures associated with Marina Bulkhead Project by amending the following General Fund Budget 

Ordinance: 

 

Account Code  Description Previous   Amendment  New Budget 

 

27-003-033       Supplies                   $      4,151.36 +$                 .00 $       4,151.36 

27-003-046       Professional Services $  171,852.60 +$      71,000.00 $    242,852.60               

27-003-074       Capital Outlay     $3,630,500.80        +$      32,465.00 $ 3,662,965.80 

 

TOTAL                                                             $3,806,504.76      $    103,465. 00           $ 3,909,969.76 

                                                

 

 

SECTION TWO: 

 

That the Fiscal Year 2021-22 Budget for the Town of Carolina Beach is hereby amended to include the 

revenue associated with Marina Bulkhead Project by amending the following General Fund Budget 

Ordinance:  

 

Account Code  Description Previous Amendment New Budget 

 

27-352-000  Transfer from Phase II  $   234,817.63      +$                .00            $    234,817.63 

27-352-000  Transfer from GF                    $   276,005.88 +$   103,465.00            $    379,470.88 

27-350-003         FEMA Grant- Florence $   163,515.18     +$               . 00            $    163,515.18 

27-353-000         Golden Leaf Grant              $ 2,112,493.60     +$                .00            $ 2,112,493.60 

27-354-000         ARP FY22/23 Grant            $ 1,019,672.47     +$                .00            $ 1,019,672.47     

 

TOTAL  $3,806,504.76       $     103,465.00            $3,909,969.76  

         

 

 

SECTION THREE: 

 

A copy of this Ordinance shall be furnished to the Finance Officer for direction in disbursement of Town 

funds and for public inspection. 

 

Duly adopted this 28th day of June 2022 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       Albert L Barbee, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

_____________________________________ 

Kimberlee Ward, Town Clerk 


